## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 83-85/2021

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

D ANAND KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.8084/2021-EX-PARTE STAY )

WITH

Diary No(s). 1022/2021 (XVI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.8933/2021-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.8931/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.9677/2021-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date: 08-02-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkatramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Advocate

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Advocate

T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Advocate

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Shrey Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. M.Surender Rao, Sr.Advocate

Mr. R.Santhana Krishnan, Advocate

Mr. C.S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Sharma Advocate

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Advocate,

Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. R. Venkataramani, learned senior counsel and Mr. Surendar Rao, learned senior counsel referred to the Order passed by the Telangana High Court on 22.11.2019, in respect of the inter se seniority dispute of the engineers, in the Irrigation Engineering Department. It is also pointed out that SLPs from the said judgment have traveled to this court and are pending consideration.

The learned counsel submits that since the engineers involved

The learned counsel submits that since the engineers involved in the litigation were working in the undivided State of Andhra Pradesh (before its bifurcation), it would be appropriate if the seniority issue is decided by the Telangana High Court. This is submitted in the context of the directions issued in respect of the employees of the common High Court where it was said on 27.08.2020 that the proceedings would be maintainable before the Telangana High Court.

Both counsel say that many are involved with the inter se seniority dispute and they propose to indicate the parties who might be affected through transfer of proceedings as prayed, in these cases. Seven days' time is granted accordingly to the petitioners to implead the necessary parties. Post accordingly.

(RASHI GUPTA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANITA RANI AHUJA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR